

# WAIVER OF LIABILITY & COVID-19 Safety Acknowledgment

### **DISCLAIMER CLAUSE**

The Board of Directors of Canadian Parents for French Northwest Territories Branch ("CPF NWT") AND their agents, officials, officers, directors, employees, volunteers, contractors, servants or representatives (hereinafter refer to as "The Releasees) are not responsible for any death, injury, loss or damage of any kind suffered by any person while participating in this event and all related activities of this event, including injury, loss or damage which might be caused by the negligence of THE RELEASEES. If this event includes transportation and other activities organized by the CPF NWT.

While participating in events held or sponsored CPF NWT, consistent with GNWT guidelines, participants will be practicing hand hygiene, "Social distancing" when possible, and recommend wearing face coverings in public indoor locations and group transportation to reduce the risks of exposure to COVID-19. Because COVIID -19 is extremely contagious and is spread mainly from person-to-person contact, CPF NWT has put in place preventative measures to reduce the spread of COVID-19. However, CPF NWT cannot guarantee that its participants, volunteers, partners, or others in attendance will not become infected with COVID-19.

In light of the ongoing spread of COVID-19, CPF NWT will follow the territorial guidelines and regulations as follows:

#### **NWT Guidelines**

#### **DUTY to SELF-MONITOR:**

Participants and volunteers agree to self-monitor for signs and symptoms of COVID-19, and follow <u>GNWT's</u> <u>Response to COVID-19 Guidance for residents</u>, and contact CPF NWT at <u>CPFNWT@NWT.CPF.CA</u> if he/she or any attending member experiences symptoms of COVID-19.

#### **INDEMNIFICATION AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY**

In return for allowing me to voluntarily participate in the program and all related activities, I agree:

- 1. **TO ASSUME AND ACCEPT ALL RISKS** arising out of, associated with or related to me, my family, my child(ren) or any other participant registered in the program and all related activities, even though such risks may be caused by the negligence of the Releasees;
- 2. **TO BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY INJURY, LOSS OR DAMAGE** which any participant including my child(ren) or any other participant registered might sustain while participating in the program and all related activities, even though such injury, loss or damage may have been caused by the negligence of The Releasees;
- 3. **TO HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFY THE RELEASEES** from any and all liability for any damage to the personal property of, or personal injury to, any third party resulting from my child(ren)'s participation in the program and all related activities:

4. **TO HOLD HARMLESS, INDEMNIFY AND RELEASE THE RELEASEES**, their officers, directors, agents, volunteers, employees and representatives from liability for any and all claims, demands, actions and costs which might arise out of my child(ren)'s participation in program and all related activities, even though such claims, demands, actions and costs may be been caused by the negligence of The Releasees

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD THIS WAIVER OF LIABILITY & COVID-19 Safety & Photo Release, that I have executed this agreement voluntarily for myself and all other registered participants, and that this agreement is to be binding upon myself, my heirs, executors, administrators and representatives.

Parent(s) or court-appointed legal guardian(s) must sign/agree for any participating minor (those under 18 years of age) and agree that they and the minor are subject to all the terms of this document, as set forth above.

## **Covid Policy for events**

We strongly recommend all participants to wear masks when in a group environment.

Hand sanitizer and masks will be made available at all activities.

CPF will keep current and adapt to all local and territorial guidelines.